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1.0 Introduction

Thank you for purchasing this Minuteman power protection product. It has been designed and manufactured
to provide many years of trouble-free service.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES
SAUVEGARDEZ CES CONSIGNES!

Please read this manual and comply with all warnings and instructions before installing your accessory sensor
as it provides important information that should be followed during installation and maintenance of the device,
allowing you to correctly set up your device for the maximum safety and performance.

Veuillez lire ce manuel et respecter tous les avertissements et instructions avant d'installar votre capteur
accessoire, car il fournit des informations importantes qui doivent étre suivies lors de l'installation et de la
maintenance de 'appareil, vous permettant de configurer correctement votre appareil pour une sécurité et des
performances maximales.

1.1 Overview

The Envision Series accessories can detect variations in environmental conditions including: Temperature,
Humidity, Water presence, Smoke and Unauthorized Access. When an event occurs to any of the active and
connected sensors, the audible alarm on the EV-PROBE-TH will automatically sound. The EV-PROBE-TH can
also be configured to simultaneously send an alarm from the sensors to the EV-NETCARD (-1G or -1GEXR
models) card. When connected to EV-NETCARD, this information and the alarms are accessible through the
network using SNMP traps, the standard web browser or any of the other available communication protocols.
The Envision Series includes the following devices:

- EV-PROBE-TH: Temperature, Humidity Water probe
- EV-PROBE-SMOKE: Smoke Sensor
- EV-PROBE-CONTACT: Door/Window Contact Sensor

2.0 Product Information

2.1 Package Contents (Each model):

- EV-PROBE-TH: Sensor, Product Registration, Install Guide
- EV-PROBE-SMOKE: Sensor, Product Registration, Install Guide
- EV-PROBE-CONTACT: Sensor, Double-sided tape strip, Product Registration, Install Guide

NOTE: A9V battery is required for the EV-PROBE-SMOKE (not included)
A 12V A23 battery is required for the EV-PROBE-CONTACT (not included)
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2.2 EV-PROBE-TH
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3.0 Installation

3.1 Hardware

When the EV-NETCARD-1G or EV-NETCARD-1GEXR is connected to the EV-PROBE-TH, using the USB port,
follow the setup instructions in Section 3.2 below:

EV-PROBE-TH

EV-NETCARD-1G

3.2 EV-PROBE-TH Settings

Login to the EV-NETCARD webpage. Under Configuration > EV-PROBE-TH, Select “Active” from the drop-down
menu to activate the probe, then click on “Apply”.

L Envision

; Information
‘,x Configuration I
EV-PROBE-TH

UPS Configuration

Humidity (%)
Temperature (°C)
Security Label

[Active

Label 1

EV-PROBE-TH

Label 2 ‘Se:u y .
=
moapns Label 3 ‘Se:ultﬂ Status nactive :IEI’RLI n

Label 4 ‘Se:mit,.;si Status Active
E Log Information
Label 5 ‘ccm(act |
i i Label 7 Security7 Status ’
% SNMPView Lite abe [security7 statu

3.3 EV-PROBE-TH Alarm Notification

The EV-PROBE-TH and Alarm Status can be monitored under Information > EV-PROBE-TH on the card’s
browser interface.
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&= Envision

% Information EV-PROBE-TH

UPS Status

EV-PROBE-TH Status

Environmental Temperature 245C(76.1F) Security1 Status Normal
111 Sa Environmental Humidity 54 % Security2 Status Normal

Water Status Normal Security3 Status Normal

x Configuration Gas Status Normal Security4 Status Normal

Normal contact Normal

D Log Information Smoke Status

Security6 Status Normal
B o
% SNMPView Lite

Reset Alarm

4.0 Configuring Sensors

4.1 EV-PROBE-TH

The EV-PROBE-TH also acts as a base unit for communication with additional sensors, using an RF discovery
process to connect to additional sensors. The process to add those sensors is as follows:

1. Use a pen tip or tweezers to gently press the learning button on the EV-PROBE-TH and then release it. You
will see the red LED light illuminate, then go out. This indicates the EV-PROBE-TH has entered into a sensor
discovery mode.

2. When the EV-PROBE-TH enters the Discovery state, please press the code sending button on the sensor
within 30 seconds. Once the code is sent, the EV-PROBE-TH port will automatically receive the signal to
learn and memorize the sensor code.

3. If the EV-PROBE-TH fails to complete the discovery of the sensor code within 30 seconds, it will actively end
and abandon the match with the sensor for this round. At that time, you can repeat steps 1 & 2 until the
EV-PROBE-TH successfully discovers and loads the sensor code.

mw r

| HN: HHE02 5000050 PT: 50000 446

&
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EV-PROBE-TH Discovery Button / Status Indicator / Action Description
Item Discovery Button Status Indicator Action
[lluminates and then turns off once | Enters 30-second discovery
1 Tap Once . .
the Discovery Button is pressed and memory mode
Press and hold for more . Clears all found and loaded
2 [lluminates then turns off
than 8 seconds sensors
3 Flashes Discovery Failure

4.2 EV-PROBE-SMOKE

Back Cover Release

9V
battery

Discovery
Button

Back Cover

Pairing the EV-PROBE-SMOKE with the EV-PROBE-TH

Step 1: Make sure the EV-PROBE-TH is connected to EV-NETCARD-1G and the smoke sensor is powered by a
9V battery.

Step 2: Press and release the EV-PROBE-TH Discovery button once, and within 30 seconds press the EV-
PROBE-SMOKE button and released.

: Within 30
EV-PRORBE-
oM ¢ | Seconds

rE

HN: HHEQZSEo 0050 PT. 0008

&
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4.3 EV-PROBE-CONTACT

Adjustable RF
Antenna

Back Cover

Magnet

“23A" 12V
Battery
Pairing the EV-PROBE-CONTACT with the EV-PROBE-TH

Step 1: Make sure the EV-PROBE-TH is connected to EV-NETCARD-1G and the door and window sensors are
powered by 23A 12V batteries.

Step 2: Press and release the EV-PROBE-TH discovery button once. Within 30 seconds, Move the magnet close
to and away from the sensor within 30 seconds.

mw -

EV-PROBE-! Within 30
g X . Seconds

jEas—=C(C

N HHEOZ 50900 50 PT: 50000 446

L]
JOOERRN T
s

This process can be repeated for up to seven contact sensor devices for each EV-PROBE-TH.
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5.0 Specifications

Humidity Specification
Humidity Range 0 to 100% Relative Humidity non-condensing
Accuracy +3.0% Relative Humidity
Response Time 10 Seconds
Temperature Specification
Temperature Range -40°C to +70°C (-40°F to +158°F)
Accuracy +3°C
Response Time 10 Sec.
RF Specification
Detection Range 6~10 meter visible range
Frequency 315MHZ
Sensitivity -105dB
Power Specification
-5.3V 500 mA supplied by NetAgent, or DC Adaptor

6.0 Warranty:

6.1 Limited Lifetime Product Warranty

Para Systems Inc. (Para Systems) warrants this equipment, when properly applied and operated within
specified conditions, against faulty materials or workmanship for Lifetime from the date of purchase (certain
conditions apply). For equipment sites within the United States and Canada, this warranty covers repair or
replacement of defective equipment at the discretion of Para Systems. Repair will be from the nearest
authorized service center. Replacement parts and warranty labor will be borne by Para Systems. For
equipment located outside of the United States and Canada, Para Systems only covers faulty parts. Para
Systems products repaired or replaced pursuant to this warranty shall be warranted for Lifetime applying to
the original product. This warranty applies only to the original purchaser who must have properly registered
the product within 10 days of purchase.

The warranty shall be void if (a) the equipment is damaged by the customer, is improperly used, is subjected
to an adverse operating environment, or is operated outside the limits of its electrical specifications; (b)the
equipment is repaired or modified by anyone other than Para Systems or Para Systems approved personnel;
or (c) has been used in a manner contrary to the product's User's Manual or other written instructions.

Any technical advice furnished before or after delivery in regard to use or application of Para Systems’
equipment is furnished without charge and on the basis that it represents Para Systems’ best judgment under
the circumstances, but it is used at the recipient’s sole risk.

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, PARA SYSTEMS MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Some states do not permit limitation of implied warranties; therefore, the aforesaid limitation(s) may not
apply to the purchaser.
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EXCEPT AS PROVIDED ABOVE, IN NO EVENT WILL PARA SYSTEMS BE LIABLE FOR DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE. Specifically, Para Systems is not liable for any costs, such as lost profits
or revenue, loss of equipment, loss of use of equipment, loss of software, loss of data, cost of substitutes,
claims by third parties, or otherwise. The sole and exclusive remedy for breach of any warranty, expressed or
implied, concerning Para Systems’ products and the only obligation of Para Systems hereunder, shall be the
repair or replacement of defective equipment, components, or parts; or, at Para Systems' option, refund of
the purchase price or substitution with an equivalent replacement product. This warranty gives you specific
legal rights and you may also have other rights, which vary from state to state.

6.2 Life Support Policy

Para Systems does not support the use of any of its products in life support applications where the failure or
malfunction of the product can be reasonably expected to cause failure to life support devices or to
significantly affect their safety or effectiveness. Furthermore, Para Systems does not recommend the use of
any of its products in direct patient care.

6.3 © 2025 PARA SYSTEMS, INC.

Minuteman Power Technologies and Envision are owned by Para Systems, Inc. All other trademarks are
property of their irrespective owners.

Additional Notices:

NOTICE: This product complies with the rules for Class B device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules for radio
noise emissions from a digital apparatus.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against such interference in a residential
installation.

This equipment generates and uses radio frequency and if not installed and used properly, in strict
accordance with the manufacturer's instructions, may cause interference to radio and television reception. If
this device does cause interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

e Reorient the receiving antenna.

e Relocate the computer with respect to the receiver.

e Move the computer away from the receiver.

e Plug the computer into a different outlet so that the computer and receiver are on different branch

circuits.
e Shielded communications interface cables must be used with this product.

minutemanups.com | 800.238.7272
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Declaration of Conformity

Application of Council Directive(s):

Standard(s) to which Conformity is declared:

Manufacturer's Name: Para Systems, Inc. (MINUTEMAN UPS)

Manufacturer's Address: 2850 Lake Vista Drive, Suite #110, Lewisville, Texas 75067 (USA)

Type of Equipment: Information Technology Equipment Models:
EV-PROBE-TH, EV-PROBE-SMOKE, EV-PROBE-CONTACT

Year of Manufacture: Beginning October 1, 2025

|, the undersigned, hereby declare that the equipment specified above conforms to the above
Directive(s).

::__ — _.ﬁ\\ll J —’_________ e f;‘ et
Kevin Canole \_ﬁ}%_{t_- é
(Name) (Signature)

Director of Business Development Date: October 15, 2025
(Position)

Place: Lewisville, Texas, USA
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Para Systems, Inc.
800.238.7272
WWW.minutemanups.com

34000576 RevC 152510
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1.0 Introduction

Merci d'avoir acheté ce produit de protection électrique Minuteman. Il a été concu et fabriqué pour vous offrir
de nombreuses années de service sans probléeme.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES
CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS !

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES
SAUVEGARDEZ CES DIRECTIVES!

Veuillez lire ce manuel et respecter tous les avertissements et instructions avant d'installer votre capteur
accessoire, car il fournit des informations importantes qui doivent étre suivies lors de l'installation et de la
maintenance de l'appareil, vous permettant de configurer correctement votre appareil pour une sécurité et des
performances maximales.

Veuillez lire ce manuel et respecter tous les avertissements et instructions avant d'installer votre capteur
accessoire, car il fournit des informations importantes qui doivent étre suivies lors de l'installation et de la
maintenance de |'appareil, vous permettant de configurer correctement votre appareil pour une sécurité et des
performances maximales.

1.1 Apercu

Les accessoires de la série Envision peuvent détecter les variations des conditions environnementales,
notamment la température, I'humidité, la présence d'eau, la fumée et les accés non autorisés. Lorsqu'un
événement survient sur I'un des capteurs actifs et connectés, I'alarme sonore de I'EV-PROBE-TH se déclenche
automatiquement. L'EV-PROBE-TH peut également étre configuré pour envoyer simultanément une alarme
des capteurs a la carte EV-NETCARD (modeles -1G ou -1GEXR). Une fois connectée a I'EV-NETCARD, ces
informations et les alarmes sont accessibles via le réseau via des trappes SNMP, un navigateur Web standard
ou tout autre protocole de communication disponible. La série Envision comprend les appareils suivants :

- EV-PROBE-TH : Sonde de température, d'humidité et d'eau
- EV-PROBE-SMOKE : Capteur de fumée
- EV-PROBE-CONTACT : Capteur de contact porte/fenétre

2.0 Renseignements sur le produit

2.1 Contenu du colis (chaque modele):

- EV-PROBE-TH : Capteur, enregistrement du produit, guide d'installation

- EV-PROBE-SMOKE : Capteur, enregistrement du produit, guide d'installation

- EV-PROBE-CONTACT : Capteur, ruban adhésif double face, enregistrement du produit, guide
d'installation

REMARQUE: Une pile de 9 V est nécessaire pour I'EV-PROBE-SMOKE (non incluse)
Une batterie 12 V A23 est requise pour I'EV-PROBE-CONTACT (non incluse)

minutemanups.com | 800.238.7272
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Capteur de
température et
d'humidité
Y ¥
¢ X
Capteur

Capteur
d'eau d'eau
Indicateur o (]
d'état
) Bouton
f Découverte
: ,':‘L:Tne:? érie 25090050 PT:
- | 1OWE 0O A 0
== =
Intégré : | =|—
(3) Alarme sonore
(4) Récepteur RF L
= DEL
d'alarme
3 3{ Entrée CC
Z',j _:é
: Alarme
muette | !
/ P — Cable USB :
DEL Type (A) ou Mini B

d'alimentation
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3.0 Installation

3.1 Matériel

Lorsque I'EV-NETCARD-1G ou I'EV-NETCARD-1GEXR est connecté a I'EV-PROBE-TH, a I'aide du port USB, suivez
les instructions de configuration de la section 3.2 ci-dessous :

EV-SONDE-TH

EV-NETCARD-1G

3.2 Parameétres EV-PROBE-TH

Connectez-vous a la page Web EV-NETCARD. Sous Configuration > EV-PROBE-TH, sélectionnez « Actif » dans le
menu déroulant pour activer la sonde, puis cliquez sur « Appliquer ».

‘x Configuration I
UPS Configuration
UPS On/Off Schedule

E SNMPView Lite

EV-PROBE-TH

EV-PROBE-TH

Active

Temperature (°C)

Humidity (%)

nactive  garpl

oo [
5.0

Security Label

[ Active

e Label 1
EV-PROBE-TH Label 2 |Se:L.||t;v2 Status .
rE

Moupre Label 3 |Se-:|..| ity3 Status nactive :j e I’RLI n

Label 4 |Se:|..rity4 Status Active
E Log Information

Label 5 |ccntac( h
Label 7 |Se:L.rity‘ Status )

3.3 Avis d'alarme EV-PROBE-TH

L'EV-PROBE-TH et I'état de I'alarme peuvent étre surveillés sous Informations > EV-PROBE-TH sur l'interface du
navigateur de la carte.
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gnostic self-test passed.

@ Envision

% Information EV-PROBE-TH

UPS Status

EV-PROBE-TH Status

Environmental Temperature 245C(76.1F) Security1 Status Normal
111 S Environmental Humidity 54 % Security2 Status Normal

Water Status Normal Security3 Status Normal

X Configuration Gas Status Normal Security4 Status Normal

Normal contact Normal

D Log Information smoke Status

Security6 Status Normal
—— ol
% SNMPView Lite

Reset Alarm

4.0 Configuration des capteurs

4.1 EV-PROBE-TH

L'EV-PROBE-TH sert également d'unité de base pour la communication avec des capteurs supplémentaires,
grace a un processus de détection RF. La procédure d'ajout de ces capteurs est la suivante :

1. A l'aide de la pointe d'un stylo ou d'une pince & épiler, appuyez doucement sur le bouton d'apprentissage
de I'EV-PROBE-TH, puis relachez-le. Le voyant DEL rouge s'allumera puis s'éteindra. Cela indique que I'EV-
PROBE-TH est entré en mode de détection de capteur.

2. Lorsque I'EV-PROBE-TH passe en mode découverte, appuyez sur le bouton d'envoi de code du capteur dans
les 30 secondes. Une fois le code envoyé, le port EV-PROBE-TH re¢oit automatiquement le signal pour
mémoriser le code du capteur.

3. Si I'EV-PROBE-TH ne parvient pas a détecter le code du capteur dans les 30 secondes, il interrompt et
abandonne la partie avec le capteur pour ce tour. Vous pouvez alors répéter les étapes 1 et 2 jusqu'a ce que
I'EV-PROBE-TH détecte et charge le code du capteur.

mw r

| N HHEOZ 50300 50 PT: 50000 446

&
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Bouton de découverte EV-PROBE-TH / Indicateur d'état / Descri

ption de I'action

Article Bouton Découverte Indicateur d'état

Action

S'allume puis s'éteint une fois le

1 Appuyez une fois bouton Discovery enfoncé

Entre en mode découverte et
mémoire de 30 secondes

Maintenez enfoncé

Efface tous les capteurs

2 pendant plus de 8 S'allume puis s'éteint , .
trouvés et chargés
secondes
3 Flashs Echec de la découverte
quatriéme de
couverture

Bouton
Découverte

Couplage de I'EV-PROBE-SMOKE avec I'EV-PROBE-TH

pilede9V

Quatriéme de
couverture

Etape 1: Assurez-vous que I'EV-PROBE-TH est connecté & I'EV-NETCARD-1G et que le capteur de fumée est

alimenté par une pile de 9 V.

Etape 2: Appuyez et relachez une fois le bouton Discovery EV-PROBE-TH, p
sur le bouton EV-PROBE-SMOKEboutonet libéré.

e Dans les
ol 30

FC = '

SN HHE0Z 5050050 PT: 500D 448

&
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4.3 EV-SONDE-CONTACT

Antenne RF Quatriéme de
ajustable couverture

Aimant

Batterie 12V
«23 A»
Couplage de I'EV-PROBE-CONTACT avec I'EV-PROBE-TH

Etape 1: Assurez-vous que I'EV-PROBE-TH est connecté & I'EV-NETCARD-1G et aux capteurs de porte et de
fenétreétesalimenté par des batteries 23A 12V.

Etape 2 : Appuyez briévement sur le bouton de détection EV-PROBE-TH. Dans les 30 secondes qui suivent,
rapprochez et éloignez I'aimant du capteur.

mw -

EV-PROBE- | Dans les
g X = 30
fC oo C €

SN HHE02 5000050 PT. 50000 446

o
IRTTT TA
s

Ce processus peut étre répété pour un maximum de sept dispositifs de capteurs de contact pour
chaque EV-PROBE-TH.
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5.0 Spécifications

Spécification d'humidité

Plage d'humidité 0 a 100 % d'humidité relative sans condensation

Précision 13,0 % d'’humidité relative

Temps de réponse 10 secondes

Spécification de la température
Plage de -40°Ca +70°C(-40°Fa +158°F)
température

Précision +3°C

Temps de réponse 10 secondes

Spécification RF

Plage de détection Portée visible de 6 a 10 métres
Fréquence 315 MHz
Sensibilité -105 dB

Spécifications de puissance
-5,3V 500 mA fourni par NetAgent ou adaptateur CC

6.1 Garantie a vie limitée du produit

Para Systems Inc. (Para Systems) garantit cet équipement, lorsqu'il est correctement utilisé et utilisé dans les
conditions spécifiées, contre tout défaut de matériaux ou de fabrication, a vie a compter de la date d'achat
(sous certaines conditions). Pour les sites situés aux Etats-Unis et au Canada, cette garantie couvre la
réparation ou le remplacement de I'équipement défectueux, a la discrétion de Para Systems. La réparation
sera effectuée par le centre de service autorisé le plus proche. Les piéces de rechange et la main-d'ceuvre sous
garantie seront a la charge de Para Systems. Pour I'équipement situé  I'extérieur des Etats-Unis et du Canada,
Para Systems ne couvre que les pieces défectueuses. Les produits Para Systems réparés ou remplacés
conformément a cette garantie sont garantis a vie, s'appliquant au produit d'origine. Cette garantie s'applique
uniquement a 'acheteur initial, qui doit avoir dment enregistré le produit dans les 10 jours suivant 'achat.

La garantie sera annulée si (a) I'équipement est endommagé par le client, est utilisé de maniéere incorrecte, est
soumis a un environnement de fonctionnement défavorable ou est utilisé en dehors des limites de ses
spécifications électriques ; (b) I'équipement est réparé ou modifié par une personne autre que Para Systems
ou le personnel approuvé par Para Systems; ou (c) a été utilisé d'une maniére contraire au manuel d'utilisation
du produit ou a d'autres instructions écrites.

Tout conseil technique fourni avant ou aprés la livraison concernant ['utilisation ou l'application de
I'équipement de Para Systems est fourni gratuitement et sur la base qu'il représente le meilleur jugement de
Para Systems dans les circonstances, mais il est utilisé aux seuls risques et périls du destinataire.

SAUF DISPOSITION CONTRAIRE AUX PRESENTES, PARA SYSTEMS NE DONNE AUCUNE GARANTIE, EXPLICITE OU
IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE ET D'ADEQUATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER.

Certains Etats n‘autorisent pas la limitation des garanties implicites ; par conséquent, la ou les limitations
susmentionnées pourraient ne pas s'appliquer a l'acheteur.
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SAUF DISPOSITION PRECITEE CI-DESSUS, PARA SYSTEMS NE SERA EN AUCUN CAS RESPONSABLE DES
DOMMAGES DIRECTS, INDIRECTS, SPECIAUX, ACCESSOIRES OU CONSECUTIFS DECOULANT DE L'UTILISATION
DE CE PRODUIT, MEME SI ELLE A ETE AVERTIE DE LA POSSIBILITE DE TELS DOMMAGES. Plus précisément, Para
Systems n'est pas responsable d'aucun coldt, comme la perte de profits ou de revenus, la perte d'équipement,
la perte d'utilisation d'équipement, la perte de logiciels, la perte de données, le colt de remplacement, les
réclamations de tiers ou autre. Le seul et unique recours en cas de violation de toute garantie, expresse ou
implicite, concernant les produits Para Systems, et la seule obligation de Para Systems en vertu des présentes,
sera la réparation ou le remplacement de I'équipement, des composants ou des piéces défectueux ; ou, au
choix de Para Systems, le remboursement du prix d'achat ou le remplacement par un produit équivalent. Cette
garantie vous confére des droits légaux spécifiques et vous pouvez également bénéficier d'autres droits, qui
varient d'une province a l'autre.

6.2 Politique de maintien des fonctions vitales

Para Systems ne recommande pas l'utilisation de ses produits dans les applications de réanimation ou une
défaillance ou un dysfonctionnement est susceptible d'entrainer une défaillance des dispositifs de réanimation
ou d'affecter significativement leur sécurité ou leur efficacité. De plus, Para Systems déconseille I'utilisation de
ses produits pour les soins directs aux patients.

6.3 © 2025 PARA SYSTEMS, INC.

Minuteman Power Technologies et Envision appartiennent a Para Systems, Inc. Toutes les autres marques de
commerce appartiennent a leurs propriétaires respectifs.

Avis supplémentaires :

REMARQUER:Ce produit est conforme aux régles relatives aux appareils de classe B, conformément a la partie
15 des régles de la FCC relatives aux émissions de bruit radio provenant d'un appareil numérique.

Ces limites sont concues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre de telles interférences dans une
installation résidentielle.

Cet équipement génére et utilise des radiofréquences. S'il n'est pas installé et utilisé correctement,
conformément aux instructions du fabricant, il peut causer des interférences avec la réception radio et
télévision. Si cet appareil provoque des interférences avec la réception radio ou télévision, ce qui peut étre
vérifié en I'éteignant et en le rallumant, I'utilisateur est encouragé a essayer de corriger ces interférences en
appliquant une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

e Réorienter I'antenne de réception.

e Déplacez I'ordinateur par rapport au récepteur.

o Eloignez I'ordinateur du récepteur.

e Branchez l'ordinateur sur une prise différente pour que l'ordinateur et le récepteur soient sur des

circuits de dérivation différents.
e Des cables d'interface de communication blindés doivent étre utilisés avec ce produit.
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Déclaration de conformité

Application de la ou des directives du Conseil :

Norme(s) a laquelle(auxquelles) la conformité est déclarée:

Nom du fabricant : Para Systems, Inc. (MINUTEMAN UPS)

Adresse du fabricant : 2850 Lake Vista Drive, Suite #110, Lewisville, Texas 75067 (Etats-Unis)

Type d'équipement : Equipement de technologie de I'information Modéles :
SONDE EV-TH, SONDE EV-FUMEE, SONDE EV-CONTACT

Année de fabrication : a partir du 1er octobre 2025

Je, soussigné, déclare par les présentes que I'équipement spécifié ci-dessus est conforme a la ou aux
directives ci-dessus.

/‘ ) _-\‘.| / o o
Kevin Canole \Jf%g__ Z
(Nom) (Signature) -
Directeur du développement des affaires Date : 15 Octobre 2025
(Poste)

Lieu : Lewisville, Texas, Etats-Unis
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